MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-eighth and Eighty-ninth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 24, 1937 to April 21, 1939

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842 and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-ninth Legislature

1939

Chapter 2

AN ACT Relating to the Investigation of Fires by the Insurance Commissioner.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the insurance commissioner is charged with certain statutory duties relative to the investigation of fires and the inspection of buildings; and

Whereas, the following changes in the statutes are necessary in order to provide funds for the carrying on of said duties; and

Whereas, in order that these necessary changes may be made in time to make the provisions of this act apply to taxes to be assessed as of April 1, 1939, it is necessary that this act become immediately effective; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature these facts create an emergency within the meaning of section 16 of Article XXXI of the constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 35, § 55, amended. Section 55 of chapter 35 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 55. Insurance commissioner may incur expense for investigators and inspections. The insurance commissioner may incur such expense as may be necessary to carry out his duties in investigating or causing to be investigated the origin of fires and the inspection of buildings and property, not to exceed three thousand one hundred dollars annually and all bills and expenses incurred shall be audited by the state auditor. Every fire insurance company or association which does business or collects premiums or assessments in the state shall pay to the department of insurance on the first day of May, annually, in addition to the taxes now imposed by law to be paid by such companies or associations, ½ of 1% of the gross direct premiums for fire risks written in the state during the preceding calendar year, less the amount of all direct return premiums thereon and all dividends paid to policyholders on direct fire premiums during said calendar year. Said funds shall be used solely to defray the expenses of such investigations and inspections and are hereby appropriated for such purposes.'

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 17, 1939.